2002 and 2001, respectively, increase our net loss by $275.5 million in 2000, decrease our net income by $74.0 million in 1999 and increase our
net income by $5.2 million in 1998. Any adjustments for the quarter ended December 31, 2002 are as compared to our preliminary consolidated
financial statement information for the quarter ended December 31, 2002 or, with respect to the year ended December 31, 2002, the aggregate of
our previously issued quarterly results for the periods ended March 31, 2002, June 30, 2002 and September 30, 2002 and the announced
quarterly results for the period ended December 31, 2002.

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 6

4

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the statement of operations impact of these adjustments on our net income/loss for the periods indicated.

Restatement and Adjustment Impact on Net Income (Loss)

(in millions, except per share data)

Quarter Ended

March 31, 2002

Quarter Ended

June 30, 2002

Quarter Ended

September 30, 2002

Year
Ended

December 31,
2002

(As
Reported) (Restated) Difference

(As
Reported) (Restated) Difference

(As
Reported) (Restated) Difference Difference*

Net Revenue
adjustments $ 168.4 $ 202.5 $ 34.1 $ 119.6 $ 162.5 $ 42.9 $ 114.6 $ 374.5 $ 259.9 $ 385.8
Expense adjustments,
including operating
expense and other
income and expense $ 222.7 $ 221.0 $ 1.7 $ 205.6 $ 205.7 $ (0.1) $ 311.6 $ 338.3 $ (26.7) $ (45.8)
Income tax adjustment $ (19.6) $ (6.3) $ (13.3) $ 671.4 $ 893.4 $ (222.0) $ 2.1 $ 2.1 $ 0.0 $ (235.2)
Total effect on net
income (loss)
(increase) decrease $ (34.8) $ (12.2) $ 22.6 $ (757.4) $ (936.6) $ (179.2) $ (199.1) $ 34.1 $ 233.2 $ 104.8
Effect on earnings per
share
Basic $ (0.08) $ (0.03) $ 0.05 $ (1.77) $ (2.18) $ (0.41) $ (0.46) $ 0.08 $ 0.54 $ 0.24
Diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.03) $ 0.05 $ (1.77) $ (2.18) $ (0.41) $ (0.46) $ 0.07 $ 0.53 $ 0.24

Year Ended

December 31, 2001

Year Ended

December 31, 2000

Year Ended

December 31, 1999

Year Ended

December 31, 1998

(As
Reported) (Restated) Difference

(As
Reported) (Restated) Difference

(As
Reported)(Restated) Difference

(As
Reported)(Restated)Difference

Net Revenue
adjustments $ 1,012.9 $ 875.3 $ (137.6) $ 1,149.5 $ 672.5 $ (477.0) $ 583.0 $ 452.1 $ (130.9) $ 371.2 $ 371.2 $ 0.0
Expense adjustments,
including operating
expense and other
income and expense $ 9,027.2 $ 8,831.6 $ 195.6 $ 2,865.8 $ 2,831.2 $ 34.6 $ 535.0 $ 529.6 $ 5.4 $ 348.7 $ 348.7 $ 0.0
Income tax
adjustment $ (263.0) $ (237.4) $ (25.6) $ 35.7 $ (131.2) $ 166.9 $ 24.6 $ (26.9) $ 51.5 $ 17.3 $ 12.1 $ 5.2
Total effect on net
income (loss)
(increase) decrease $ (7,751.3) $ (7,718.9) $ 32.4 $ (1,752.0) $ (2,027.5) $ (275.5) $ 23.4 $ (50.6) $ (74.0) $ 5.2 $ 10.4 $ 5.2
Effect on earnings per
share
Basic $ (18.68) $ (18.61) $ 0.07 $ (4.83) $ (5.59) $ (0.76) $ 0.08 $ (0.15) $ (0.23) $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.02
Diluted $ (18.68) $ (18.61) $ 0.07 $ (4.83) $ (5.59) $ (0.76) $ 0.07 $ (0.15) $ (0.22) $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ 0.01

* The differences for the year ended December 31, 2002, are a comparison of the aggregate of our previously issued quarterly results for the
periods ended March 31, 2002, June 30, 2002 and September 30, 2002 and the announced quarterly results for the period ended December

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 8

31, 2002, and the restated consolidated financial results for the year ended December 31, 2002.

The following discussion provides additional information regarding these adjustments, including information with respect to the impact of these
adjustments on our balance sheet.